transactions (imports and exports). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency. The Company has not
hedged its foreign exchange receivables and payables as at 31 March 2022

Particulars As at 31st March,2022 As at 31st March,2021
Amount in foreign

currency
Amount in Indian

Rupee
Amount in foreign

currency
Amount in Indian

Rupee

Trade payables
USD  4,777.77  361,773  6,518.04  482,400
GBP  -  -  53.00  5,360
Trade receivables
USD  352,137.15  26,663,825  53,514.69  3,960,622

* Closing rate as at 31 March 2022 (1 USD = 75.7200)
* Closing rate as at 31 March 2021 (1 USD = 74.0100)
* Closing rate as at 31 March 2021 (1 GBP = 101.1300)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amount in Rs., unless stated otherwise)

Annual Report 2021-22

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Notice
Financial Statements

176

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

Particulars Currency Exchange rate increase by 1% Exchange rate decrease by 1%
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021

Assets
Trade receivables USD  266,638.25  39,606.22  (266,638.25)  (39,606.22)

Liabilities
Trade payables GBP  -  53.60  -  (53.60)
Trade payables USD  3,617.73  4,824.00  (3,617.73)  (4,824.00)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the at the end of reporting period are as
follows:

	 The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate risk. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Borrowings  195,547.58  138,321.66
Total  195,547.58  138,321.66

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points  1,955.48  1,383.22
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points  (1,955.48)  (1,383.22)

	 Finance lease obligation and deferred payment liabilities are at fixed rate.

35	 Risk management

(a)	 Capital management
	 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

- 	 To ensure Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, and
- 	 To maintain optimum capital structure and to reduce cost of capital

	 Management assesses the capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The
Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions
and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital